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LOK SABHA
Monday. September 7, 1959/Bhadra 16,

1881 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[M r. Deputy-S peaker in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Muter Phut for Delhi

+
('Shri D. C. Sharma:
| Shri Ram Krishan Oopta:
■ Shri Radha Raaia:

*U1«l < Shri P. O. Deb:
* Sardar A. 8. SaJgal:
I Shri Blrendra Bahadur

 ̂ Sbtffhjl:
Will the Minister of Health be

,pleased to state:
(a) whether the proposal of Master

Plan for Delhi based on a population of 5-51 million by 1981 has been finalised;

(b) if so, the salient features of the Plan; and

(c) the approximate cost incurred so far on drafting this plan?

The Minister of Health (Shri Kar-Imarkar): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Rs. 27 lakhs upto 80-6-1859.
Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if the proposal has been dropped or the proposal is not being considered by the hon. Minister?

Shri KSraarkar: No, Sir; it is very much alive.
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Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know what progress has been made in the formulation of this plan and whether any efforts are being made for the execution of the interim plan?

Shri Kaimaifcar: So far as the interim general plan is conoeraed. It has been decided by Government that pending the flnalisation of the master plan, the interim plan in accordance with the present proposals should be considered. The master plan, I am happy to say, is now in the final draft stage. By the end of this month, the rough draft will be ready. It had to take a long time because all these surveys had to be made. Then it will be available for criticism and examination. After that, in a couple of months time, I think the plan will be finalised.

Shri D. C. 8harma: May I know m what direction it is contemplated to extend Delhi in order to meet the growing population? *

Shri Karmarkar: The directions are broadly indicated in the interim general plan. But we shall have to wait till the master plan is finalised.
The expansion of Delhi is naturally going a little in the southern direction towards Qutab, Mehrauli, etc.

Shri Braj Raj Singh: May I, know whether Government have any Inten tion to put their master plan before Parliament before finalising it, after the criticism and opinion of the ptftalle has been obtained?

Shri Karmarkar: Personally I have no objection, but I should take some time to think about it.
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Sab-Committee off the N atitul Wel fare Baud lot Seafarer*

+
*naa /Shri Sabodh H*nsda:

**’ 1 Shri S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to reier to the reply given to Unstarred Ques tion No 3273 on the 20th ApnT, 1959
and state:

(a) whether the report of the Sub committee appointed by the National Welfare Board for Seafarers has been considered by the Board; and

(b) whether all the recommenda tions have been accepted by the Board?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Transport and Communications (Shri KaJ. Bahadur): (a) Yes.

(b) The Board has accepted all the recommendations made by the Special Sub-Committee for Welfare in Ports

Shri Bnbodh Hansda: May I know the main recommendations made by the sub-committee to improve the facilities available for the seamen at the ports?

Sto^BaJ Bahadur: The main recom mendations pertain to the provision or extension of buildings for hostels ana dubs, facilities for hospitals and clinics for seamen, transport facilities, educational facilities, etc.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether any work has begun accord ing to the recommendations?

Shri BaJ Bahadur: The National Welfare Board has accepted the re port of the sub-committee and are talcing in hand its implementation. I cannot say whether actual work has begun, because a committee has been appointed which will go into the de tails of the recommendations and locate the sites for the various pur*
poses mentioned in the recommenda tions.

The Tangamani: As a result of the meeting held on the 4th May, 1959 by this National Welfare Board, has any definite indication been given for the/current year as to the vanom buildings to be put up in the major ports like Calcutta, Bombay and Madras?

Shri BaJ Bahadur: As I just now submitted, a committee has been ap pointed to go into fhe specific recom mendations about buildings, etc. to locate the sites At present, it is too early to say whether they have given any broad indications of the various buildings to be put up

Vlsakhapatnam Port
+

•11 si f Shri S. C Samanta:
\ Shri Subodh Hansda:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that for the mechanisation plans of Vuuikhapatnam Port agents of machinery and equip ment are asked to supply design and layout plans,

(b) whether no consultants have been appointed; and

(c) whether any change in the procedure is contemplated?

The Minister of State In the Minfc- -
try of Transport and Coanmmkatkms:
(Sbri BaJ Bahadur): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha [See Appendix IV, annexure
No 1]

Shri 8. C. Samanta: May I know whether the manufacturers will instal the machinery that Jbas been required or it will be done through the department?

